RESOLUTION

VIRGINIA RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM (RTP) GRANT - \$200,000

- WHEREAS, funds are needed to assist with the construction of a trail from Freedom Park to the Blayton Elementary and Hornsby Middle Schools complex; and
- WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR) may fund a trail development project in James City County through the Federal Recreational Trails Program (RTP).
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that:
 - 1. Any assistance received will be used for the specified trail at Freedom Park;
 - 2. Match funding for the project will be available if the grant is approved;
 - 3. Requests for payment will be made on a reimbursement basis in the format required;
 - 4. Development will be in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act, Endangered Species Act, Historic Preservation Act, and all other applicable State and Federal laws; and
 - 5. Appropriate public comment opportunities will be provided for this application if selected for advancement as required for approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby supports and authorizes application for the Virginia RTP Grant for Freedom Park.

Mary K. Jones

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR VOTE
MCGLENNON AYE
ICENHOUR AYE
KALE AYE
KENNEDY AYE
JONES AYE

ATTEST:

Robert C. Mddaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 10th day of April,

2012.

RTrailsPrGnt_res